

NO. 63994-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

DENISE FRISINO, an Individual,

Appellant,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, a Municipal Corporation,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Patricia K. Buchanan, WSBA No. 19892  
Daniel P. Crowner, WSBA No. 37136  
Attorneys for Seattle School District No. 1

PATTERSON BUCHANAN  
FOBES LEITCH & KALZER, INC., P.S.

2112 Third Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98121  
Tel. 206.462.6700

2010 MAR -1 PM 3:12

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

3

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
<b>I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>II. ARGUMENT</b> .....	23
<b>A. STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	23
<b>B. THE CORRECT INQUIRY OF A REASONABLE         ACCOMMODATION UNDER THE WASHINGTON LAW AGAINST         DISCRIMINATION</b> .....	25
<b>C. THE DISTRICT PROVIDED FRISINO WITH REASONABLE         ACCOMMODATIONS</b> .....	31
1. <b>Frisino Was Reasonably Accommodated at             Hamilton</b> .....	32
2. <b>Frisino Was Reasonably Accommodated at Nathan             Hale</b> .....	34
3. <b>The District Took Good Faith Efforts To             Reasonably Accommodate Frisino with a Clean             Environment</b> .....	37
4. <b>Summary Judgment Was Proper</b> .....	44
<b>D. FRISINO’S RETALIATION CLAIM MUST FAIL</b> .....	45
1. <b>Elements of a Retaliation Claim</b> .....	45
2. <b>Frisino Cannot Create a Genuine Issue of Fact</b> .....	47
<b>E. THE DISTRICT IS ENTITLED TO ITS ATTORNEY FEES AND         COSTS</b> .....	49
<b>F. CONCLUSION</b> .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>WASHINGTON CASES</u></b>	
<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 250 (1990) .....	24, 25
<i>Clarke v. Shoreline Sch. Dist. No. 412</i> , 106 Wn.2d 102, 120, 720 P.2d 793 (1986).....	27, 28
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 249, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993).....	24
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 536-37, 70 P.3d 126 (2003) .....	28, 29
<i>Dean v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle-Metro</i> , 104 Wn.2d 627, 629, 708 P.2d 393 (1985).....	29
<i>Doe v. Boeing Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 8, 13-18, 846 P.2d 531 (1993) .....	27, 28
<i>Estevez v. Faculty Club of Univ. of Wash.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 774, 797, 799, 120 P.3d 579 (2005).....	46
<i>Geppert v. State</i> , 31 Wn. App. 33, 40, 639 P.2d 791 (1982).....	25
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 401, 408-09, 899 P.2d 1265 (1999) .....	passim
<i>Griffith v. Boise Cascade, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 436, 442, 45 P.3d 589 (2002).....	passim
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wash.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988). .....	46, 47, 49
<i>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009).....	24
<i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 66, 837 P.2d 618 (1992).....	47
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 182, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	46
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 860-61, 93 P.3d 108 (2004) .....	23
<i>Holland v. Boeing Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 384, 387-88, 583 P.2d 621 (1978) .....	26, 34, 35
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 128-29, 951 P.2d 321, <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1016 (1998).....	46, 48

<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> , 121 Wn.2d 715, 722, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993).....	23
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 198, 203, 31 P.3d 1 (2001).....	26
<i>MacSuga v. County of Spokane</i> , 97 Wn. App. 435, 442, 983 P.2d 1167 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1008 (2000).....	passim
<i>Mahoney v. Shinopoch</i> , 107 Wn.2d 679, 691-92, 732 P.2d 510 (1987) .....	50
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	24, 50
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 795, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	25
<i>Phillips v. City of Seattle</i> , 111 Wn.2d 903, 766 P.2d 1099 (1989).....	31
<i>Pulcino v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 629, 639, 9 P.3d 787 (2000).....	passim
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce Co.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 552, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	24
<i>Reed v. Streib</i> , 65 Wn.2d 700, 707, 399 P.2d 338 (1965).....	49
<i>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 611, 618-19, 60 P.3d 106 (2002).....	45, 46
<i>Reed v. Streib</i> , 65 Wn.2d 700, 707, 399 P.2d 338 (1965).....	49
<i>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 611, 618-19, 60 P.3d 106 (2002).....	45, 46
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	24
<i>Snyder v. Med. Serv. Corp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 315, 988 P.2d 1023 (1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001) .....	27
<i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i> , 71 Wn. App. 548, 555, 860 P.2d 1054 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1027 (1994).....	24, 25
<i>Xieng v. Peoples Nat. Bank of Wash.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 512, 531, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).....	43
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	25

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Allen v. Pac. Bell*,  
348 F.3d 1113, 1115 (9th Cir. 2003) (per curiam) ..... 44

*Ansonia v. Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook*,  
479 U.S. 60, 68-69, 107 S. Ct. 367, 93 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1985) ..... 31

*Beck v. Univ. of Wis. Bd. of Regents*,  
75 F.3d 1130, 1135 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 43, 44

*Duvall v. County of Kitsap*,  
260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 38

*Humphrey v. Mem'l Hosps. Ass'n*,  
239 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1011,  
122 S. Ct. 1592, 152 L. Ed. 2d 509 (2002) ..... 43

*Sharpe v. Am. Tel & Tel. Co.*,  
66 F.3d 1045, 1050 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 30, 31

*S.L.-M. ex rel. Liedtke v. Dieringer Sch. Dist. No. 343*,  
614 F. Supp. 2d 1152, 1161 (W.D. Wash. 2008) ..... 43

*Steffes v. Stepan Co.*,  
144 F.3d 1070, 1073 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 44

**Statutes**

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(1) (2002) ..... 28

RAP 14.2 ..... 49

RAP 14.3 ..... 50

RAP 18.1 ..... 50

RAP 18.9(a) ..... 50

RCW 49.60 (WLAD) ..... passim

RCW 49.60.180(2) ..... 26

RCW 49.60.210(1) ..... 45

**Rules**

CR 56(c) ..... 23

CR 56(e) ..... 49
